
 
 

18 September 2023 at 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 08.09.23 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  

 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board  

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, District Cllr. Roy; Vice-Chairman, County Cllr. Chard   
 
District Council 
Cllrs. Baker, Ball, Clayton, Horwood and Williams 
 
Kent County Council (KCC) 
County Cllrs. Brazier, Cole, Gough, McArthur, and Streatfeild 
 
Town/ Parish Council (non-voting) Representatives from KALC 
Cllrs. England, Haslam and Wightman 

 
Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Board 

held on 8 June 2023, as a correct record. 
  

  

 
2.   Declarations of interest     

  
3.   Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from 

Previous Meetings)  
   

 
 

Part A - Recommendations for decision by Kent County Council (KCC) 
 
Part B - Recommendations for decisions by Sevenoaks District Council 
  
Part C - Information Reports 
  
4.   Working Group Update [Active Travel Projects 

Including Proposed Townwide 20mph Scheme]  
(Pages 7 - 10) KCC Highways and 

Transportation  
Tel: 03000 418181 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

  
5.   Sevenoaks Town East to West Walking, 

Wheeling and Cycling Route - Consultation 
Report  

(Pages 11 - 44) KCC Highways and 
Transportation  
Tel: 03000 418181 
  

6.   Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans 
(LCWIPS) Update  

(Pages 45 - 52) Emma Henshall  
Tel: 01732227358 
  

7.   Off-Street Car Parks Electric Vehicle Charging 
Points Update  

(Pages 53 - 54) Trevor Kennett  
Tel: 01732 227407 
  

8.   Applications For Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) 
Parking Bays  

(Pages 55 - 58) Trevor Kennett 
Tel: 01732 227407 
Richard Taylor  
Tel: 01732 227412 
  

9.   Concrete Road Asset Information  (Pages 59 - 62) KCC Highways and 
Transportation  
Tel: 03000 418181 
  

10.   Volume of Streetworks 2023  (Pages 63 - 66) KCC Highways and 
Transportation  
Tel: 03000 418181 
  

11.   Highways Forward Works Programme 2022/23 
& 2023/24  

(Pages 67 - 82) KCC Highways and 
Transportation  
Tel: 03000 418181 
  

12.   Work Plan  (Pages 83 - 84)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
  

    
Dates of forthcoming meetings: 
28 November 2023 
06 March 2023 
 
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



 

1 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Roy (Chairman) 

 
County Cllr. Chard (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 District Cllrs. 

Baker, Ball, Clayton, Horwood and Williams 
 
County Cllrs. 
Gough and Streatfeild 
 
KALC Cllr. 
England 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Haslam and County Cllrs. 
McArthur and Cole. 
 

 Cllr. Robinson was also present.  
 
Cllr. Manston was present via a virtual media platform which did not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the LGA 1972. 

  
1.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the previous meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint 
Transportation Board, held on 15 March 2023 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
  

2.    Declarations of interest  
 

For reasons of transparency, County Cllr Streatfeild declared for Item 4 – 
Applications for Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) Parking Bays (Minute 4) that he was 
also the District Local Member in respect of the application in St Peter’s Row, 
Fordcombe.  
   
3.    Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 
Members noted the completed action. 
  
4.    Applications for Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) Parking Bays  

 

Members considered a report which presented representations that had been 
received during the informal consultation to proposed disabled persons (blue 
badge) parking bays (DPPBs) within the District. The Board was asked to consider 
the applications and representations received and decide whether to support the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 8 June 2023 

2 
 

Officers’ recommendations to set aside the representations to the proposed DPPBs 
in St Peter’s Row, Fordcombe and agree to the introduction of an interim parking 
bay at the location. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

          Resolved: That  

a)    the application for a disabled persons parking bay in Dane Road, Otford 
which was declined as it did not meet KCCs assessment criteria and Mill 
Lane, Sevenoaks which was declined as the parking area was not part of 
the public highway be noted; and 

b)   as no representations were received for the application in Crampton’s 
Road, Sevenoaks, an interim parking bay be marked; and 

c)    the objection received for the application in St Peter’s Row, Fordcombe 
be overruled and an interim parking bay be marked. 

 
 
5.    Update on Sevenoaks Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP)  

 

The Principal Infrastructure Delivery Officer (SDC) presented the report which 
updated the Board on the progress of the Sevenoaks Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP). 

In 2022, the Council had hired consultants Sustrans to undertake the District’s first 
LCWIP covering Sevenoaks urban area. This was designed to strategically identify 
walking and cycling routes throughout the District with a view to developing 
networks over the longer term. Sevenoaks District Council and Kent County Council 
were successful in securing £15,000 from Active Travel England’s Capability Fund 
to contribute towards the study. The Plan was completed in 2023.  

Members were informed that the Sevenoaks Urban Area LCWIP identified 8 
walking, wheeling and cycling routes, and prioritised them in terms of benefits and 
likelihood of achievement. The top 3 prioritised routes were: 

Sevenoaks Town East to West Route (LCWIP route 3)  

Sevenoaks to Otford Route (LCWIP route 1) 

Sevenoaks to Seal to Otford Route (LCWIP route 6) 

Following on from the success of the Sevenoaks Urban Area LCWIP, the Council had 
secured a further £25,000 from Active Travel England to undertake an LCWIP for 
Swanley Urban Area in partnership with KCC and work was underway.  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 8 June 2023 

3 
 

Members asked questions of clarification focused on the incorporation of updated 
traffic data at the Bat and Ball junction following improvements made as part of a 
live planning application. The Principal Infrastructure Delivery Officer explained 
that the routes could be revised with updated traffic data to improve the delivery 
of the scheme.  

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 

   
6.    Active Travel Update  

 

Members considered a report which updated the Board on Active Travel Projects in 
progress. Projects included the Sevenoaks East/West cycle, walking and wheeling 
route improvements and the Otford to Sevenoaks North/South cycle, walking and 
wheeling routes. 

The Active Travel Manager (KCC) updated the Board on the progress of the 
Sevenoaks Town East t
[...]
solved: That a new Member Working Group be set up of JTB Members, 
with KCC and SDC Officer support, to develop a consultation plan for the 
LCWIP which incorporated the Sevenoaks Town wide 20mph scheme to 
report back to the next meeting of the Board.  

  
8.   Update on Pot Hole Reporting  

 

The Sevenoaks Highways Manager (KCC) provided an update to Members on pothole 
reporting and how KCC dealt with them. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 8 June 2023 

5 
 

There were 23,000 reports of potholes since January 2023 across Kent, 2000 of 
which were reported in Sevenoaks District. KCC had earned funding to tackle pot 
holes through a ‘pothole blitz’ scheme which would include patching and repair 
works across the District. Repairs were due to begin in Summer 2023. Most of the 
work would focus on A road and B road networks which would require night-time 
working to reduce travel disruption. 

Potholes could be reported online via Kent.gov.uk or by calling 03000 418181. 
Members were advised to direct pot hole reports to KCC this way. Each report 
would be investigated by KCC officers and would be dealt with provided that they 
met the correct intervention levels, set out within the existing KCC policy. 

Members thanked the Sevenoaks Highways Manager for the update and discussed 
the pothole reporting and patching solutions. Some Members were impressed by 
the speed of the service but also explained that sometimes engineers left humps 
within the road repairs which required further patching. The Sevenoaks Highways 
Manager explained that any temporary repairs would be followed up with 
permanent fixes.  

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
9.    Highways Forward Works Programme 2022-23 & 2023/24  

 

The Board considered the report which gave an update and summary of schemes 
that had been scheduled for delivery in 2022/23.  
Members asked questions of clarification. It was confirmed that the drainage repair 
wor
[...]
Agenda Item 4



 

 

7.  Conclusions 
 
7.1 The working group have agreed that a further Public Consultation will be undertaken, 

funded by the Town Council, working in Partnership with Kent County Council to fully 
understand the appetite for a proposed 20mph scheme in Sevenoaks Town Centre.  
The consultation will capture residents’ views on options for how a 20mph scheme 
may be delivered with particular reference to those roads where the data suggests 
compliance may be an issue, to avoid the need for retro fitting traffic calming 
infrastructure which is not appropriate nor funded.   

 
7.2 KCC will work with STC to draft and agree the consultation questions.  KCC will ensure 

the working group have sight of the planned questions.  The working group will meet 
again and discuss the outcomes of the consultation.   

 
Contact Officer:  
Jamie Watson KCC Senior Programme Manager (Active Travel) 

Background documents and appendices 
None 
 
Additional document(s) containing information exempt from publication:  
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Joint Transportation Board 
18 September 2023 

 

Subject:  Sevenoaks Town East to West Walking, Wheeling and Cycling Route 
– consultation report 

Director and Head of Service:  
KCC: Tim Read Head of Transportation 

Cabinet Member:  
KCC: Neil Baker Cabinet Member for Highways and Transportation 
Key or Non Key decision: Non Key  
 

Decision Issues:  
These matters are within the authority of the KCC Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transportation  

Sevenoaks ward(s): 
Sevenoaks Town & St John's 
Sevenoaks Eastern 
Sevenoaks Northern 
Sevenoaks Kippington 
Dunton Green and Riverhead 
Brasted, Chevening and Sundridge 
Seal & Weald 

Summary and purpose of the report: 
This is a report summarising the public consultation that has been undertaken on a proposed 
walking, wheeling and cycling route connecting the East and West of Sevenoaks town, and 
recommended next steps. 

To Recommend: 
Members of the Board to consider and make a recommendation to: 
Proceed to detailed design & construction working closely with Sevenoaks Town Council and 
landowners specifically to mitigate concerns and get agreement on a preferred option at 
locations highlighted in the report. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
1.1 From 1 June to 14 July 2023, Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) and Kent County 

Council (KCC) jointly consulted on proposals to create a safe and attractive walking, 
wheeling and cycling route connecting the east and west of Sevenoaks town, 
encouraging residents to walk, wheel and cycle safely as an alternative to using their 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

cars for short journeys. 
1.2 The route connects many of the town’s schools with the communities they serve, from 

Riverhead and Amherst schools in the west of the town with Trinity, Weald of Kent and 
Tunbridge Wells Grammar School for Boys annexes in the east, also picking up 
Sevenoaks Primary, Walthamstow Hall Junior School and Russell House along 
Bradbourne Park Road. The route will also provide easy access to Sevenoaks railway 
station. By improving these connections, it is hoped that the route will be popular with 
children, commuters and the wider community. Encouraging, supporting and making it 
easier and safer for residents to use sustainable forms of travel is a top priority. 

 

2.0 Detail 
2.1 The scheme proposal focuses on creating safe walking, wheeling and cycling 

opportunities on existing residential roads and on public footpaths. The consultation 
sought views on the scheme overall, but also on the preferred approach for: 

• Connecting Lake View Road and Bradbourne Park Road; 
• Managing the travel priorities along Bradbourne Park Road; and 
• Managing vehicular traffic along St James’s Road. 

2.2 The consultation also sought views on people’s current travel habits, their barriers to 
walking, wheeling and cycling, and the things that would e
[...]
me 
6.1 An indicative programme is shown below in table 6. 
 Table 6: Indicative programme. 

  
 

7.0 Governance – Monitoring & Evaluation 
7.1 The funding has been paid via a grant under Section 31 of the Local Government Act 

2003. 
7.2 For any grant, Government is required to monitor the effectiveness of any public 

investment. A robust monitoring and evaluation plan is being worked on with data being 
collected via the consultation feedback along with camera sensors placed in locations 
that will pick up existing walking and cycling trips so we are able to have pre and post 
data for comparison. 

 
8.0 Conclusion 
 
8.1 The proposed scheme should help encourage more walking, wheeling and cycling. 

KCC’s recommendation is to progress the scheme (including preferred options to be 
further discussed with Sevenoaks Town Council and Landowners at Lakeview Road, 
Bradbourne Park Road and St James’s Road) to detailed design and construction.  

 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Contact Officer:  
Alan Osuoha 
Alan Osuoha KCC Active Travel Schemes Project Manager and Designer 

 

Background documents and appendices 
 
Appendix A: Consultation Report 
Appendix B: Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) 
Appendix C: Private Land Ownership 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

 Fdsfdsfdsfdsfdsfdsfdsfdsfffffffff 
Sevenoaks Town East to West 
Walking, Wheeling and Cycling Route 
Consultation Report 
August 2023 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 From 1 June to 14 July 2023, Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) and Kent County 

Council (KCC) jointly consulted on proposals to create a safe and attractive walking, 
wheeling and cycling route connecting the east and west of Sevenoaks town, 
encouraging residents to walk, wheel and cycle safely as an alternative to using their 
cars for short journeys.  

 
1.2 The route connects many of the town’s schools with the communities they serve, 

from Riverhead and Amherst schools 
[...]
:

(i) the applications received for disabled persons parking bays in Foxglove 
Close, Edenbridge, Cherry Avenue and Springfield Avenue, Swanley, did 
not satisfy Kent County Council’s assessment criteria, and were declined 
for the reasons given in this report; and 

(ii) the application received for a disabled persons parking bay in 
Brambledown, Hartley, satisfied Kent County Council’s personal 
assessment criteria, but was declined for the reason given in this report

Reason for recommendation: 

The disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay scheme is aimed at providing better 
management of the public highway, in line with current legislation and the 
Highway Code

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



Introduction and Background 

1. Kent County Council (KCC) has the power to provide on-street parking places on 
roads within its area for which it is the traffic authority for the purpose of 
relieving or preventing congestion on the public highway. 

2. This power is frequently exercised to establish disabled persons’ (blue badge) 
parking bays (DPPBs) on the public highway close to the homes of disabled 
persons who would otherwise have difficulty parking near to their homes. 

3. An application process exists, through which a person can request that a DPPB is 
established close to their home.  

4. The District Council administers local requests for DPPBs on behalf of KCC, 
evaluates them using assessment personal and locational criteria set by KCC, and 
manages and funds their provision.  

5. KCC has produced an application form and guidance notes for requests for 
DPPBs, which is available for applicants to download from the District Council’s 
website. 

6. Since the previous meeting of the Joint Transportation Board, applications were 
received for DPPBs to be provided in the following locations, and these have been 
evaluated in accordance with KCC’s assessment criteria: 
 
• Foxglove Close, Edenbridge (near nos. 1-17) 
• Brambledown, Hartley (near nos. 30-36) 
• Cherry Avenue, Swanley (near nos. 9-15) 
• Springfield Avenue, Swanley (near nos.13-27) 
 

7. The application for Foxglove Close, Edenbridge was declined because KCC’s 
assessment criteria require that the disabled applicant is in receipt of appropriate 
benefits (e.g. higher rate of Disability Living Allowance, Attendance Allowance or 
enhanced mobility component of Personal Independence Payment), which was 
not applicable in this case. 

 
8. The application for Brambledown, Hartley met KCC’s personal assessment criteria, 

but was declined because the parking area nearest the applicant’s home, in which 
the disabled persons parking bay would be sited, is not part of the public highway. 

 
9. However, the parking area is privately owned and managed by Sevenoaks District 

Council, and hence, the application has been referred to the District Council’s 
property team for consideration. 

 
10. The applications for Cherry Avenue and Springfield Avenue, Swanley were both 

declined because one of KCC’s locational criteria requires that the minimum width 
of the carriageway in which the parking bay would be sited is wider than 6.3m, 
which was not applicable in these cases. 

Page 56

Agenda Item 8



Other options Considered and/or rejected 

No other options were considered.  

Key Implications 

Financial 

There are no financial implications to this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

There are no legal implications or risks associated with this report. 

Equality Assessment  

In the case of applications for DPPBs which satisfy KCC’s assessment criteria, the 
provision of disabled persons parking bays helps meet the requirement in the Equality 
Act 2010 to provide 'reasonable adjustments' to those who fit the lawful definition of 
disability. 

Net Zero Implications  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding eith
[...]
ies and this shift to immediate work is being highlighted. 
Works promoters are being challenged to recognize that this shift in 
workflow show be matched within their business model to ensure that resources 
available to complete activities and return the highway to use without delay.  

 
 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 Officer recommendations relevant to the report 
 
 
 
 

              
Future Meeting if applicable:  Date:  

 
Contact Officer: Daniel Leslie 

Reporting to: Richard Emmett 

 

Annex List 

Annex 1 Scheme Proposal / Plan 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



To:              Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:    18th September 2023 
 
Subject:    Highways Forward Works Programme: 2022/23 and 2023/24 
 
Classification:  Information Only  
 
 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction 
 
 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for 
delivery in 2022/23 and 2023/24. 
 
In summer 2021 Kent County Council published a Highways Asset Management Plan 
(HAMP), which included, as Appendix C, a five-year Forward Works Programme for the 
years 2021/22 to 2025/26.  this reflected the need to move away from annual programmes 
and to consider asset management activity a multi-year one. 
 
The first part of the programme concerned the two years 2021/22 - 2022/23. Around half of 
the schemes included in that programme have now been delivered, and as a result we have 
now produced a new programme covering the years 2022/23 - 2023/24. As before, most of 
the sites included in this programme have already been verified by our engineers.  
 
The second part of our programme related to years three to five of our five-year programme 
(2023/24 - 2025/26). This too is in need of revision to cover the years 2024/25 – 2026/27, 
and the work requi
[...]
ban Area LCWIP
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusions

	06 - Active Travel Projects August 2023

	7 Off-Street Car Parks Electric Vehicle Charging Points Update
	OFF-STREET CAR PARKS ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING POINTS UPDATE
	Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 18 September 2023
	Introduction

	8 Applications For Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) Parking Bays
	APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS (BLUE BADGE) PARKING BAYS
	Introduction and Background
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications


	9 Concrete Road Asset Information
	10 Volume of Streetworks 2023
	11 Highways Forward Works Programme 2022/23 & 2023/24
	12 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

7 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Roy (Chairman) 

 
County Cllr. Chard (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 District Cllrs. 

Baker, Ball, Clayton, Horwood and Williams 
 
County Cllrs. 
Brazier, Cole, Gough and Streatfeild 
 
KALC Cllrs. 
Haslam and Wightman 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Cllr. McArthur and 
KALC representative Cllr. England.  
 

 Cllrs. Leaman, Purves and Robinson were also present.  
 
Cllrs. Lindop and Manston were in attendance via a virtual media platform 
which did not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
  
11.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board 
held on 08 June 2023, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  

   
12.    Declarations of interest  

 
There were none. 
  
13.    Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 
There were none. 
  
14.    Working Group Update [Active Travel Projects Including Proposed Townwide 

20mph Scheme]  
 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 18 September 2023 

8 
 

The Chairman introduced the report and informed the Board of a typographical 
error in paragraph 4.2 of the report that should read as, “the Town Council 
intended to launch the second consultation in October 2023 (and not 2024) via 
their standing newsletter with guidance from KCC.” The report updated the Board 
on the progress of the Sevenoaks Town 20mph Working Group. At its meeting on 8 
June 2023, the Board agreed to set up a working group to develop a consultation 
plan for the Sevenoaks Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) which 
incorporated the Sevenoaks Town-wide 20mph scheme (Minute 7 – Update on 
Sevenoaks Town-wide 20mph Proposals). The report detailed the outcome of the 
first meeting of the group. 

The Working Group had agreed that a further Public Consultation would be 
undertaken, funded by Sevenoaks Town Council (STC), working in Partnership with 
Kent County Council (KCC) to fully understand the appetite for a proposed 20mph 
scheme in Sevenoaks Town Centre. KCC would work with STC to draft and agree on 
the consultation questions and would consult with the Working Group to finalise 
the questions. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
15.    Sevenoaks Town East to West Walking, Wheeling and Cycling Route - 

Consultation Report  
 

Members considered a report that presented the results of the public consultation 
that took place from 1 June to 14 July 2023 regarding the Sevenoaks Town East to 
West Walking, Wheeling and Cycling Route. Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) and 
Kent County Council (KCC) jointly consulted on proposals for a proposed walking, 
wheeling and cycling route connecting the East and West of Sevenoaks Town. The 
project had been led by Officers and a Member steering group, which would 
continue to meet to address concerns arising from the consultation. The results 
showed a positive response from residents and stakeholders. The Board was asked 
to recommend to KCC to proceed with the construction of the scheme. 

Members expressed support for the scheme and discussed the report focusing on 
areas of safety concern in the proposals. Some concern was raised over safety on 
the Amhurst, Riverhead, Parkland path. Officers confirmed that SDC was working 
with Riverhead Parish Council to mitigate concerns raised in the consultation. In 
response to further questions, it was confirmed that monitoring cameras along the 
route would be looking at usage of the route and would not be used for 
enforcement. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 18 September 2023 

9 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to KCC that while working closely with 
Sevenoaks Town Council and landowners specifically to mitigate concerns 
and get an agreement on a preferred option at locations at Lakeview Road, 
Bradbourne Park Road and St James’ Road, the scheme proceed to detailed 
design and construction. 

   
16.    Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPS) Update  

 
The Principal Infrastructure Delivery Officer (SDC) presented the report which 
updated the Board on the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) 
for Sevenoaks and Swanley, supported by the Council’s Movement Strategy (2022) 
and emerging Local Plan (Plan 2040). KCC and SDC had been successful in securing 
external funding from Active Travel England to progress three schemes: Sevenoaks 
Town East to West, Sevenoaks to Otford and Sevenoaks to Seal to Otford. The 
Officer then updated the Board on the expected timetable for the design and 
delivery of the routes and welcomed any feedback that Members had on the 
schemes.  

Members discussed the update giving consideration to the importance of linking up 
the schemes. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 

   
17.    Off-Street Car Parks Electric Vehicle Charging Points Update  

 
The Head of Direct Services gave a verbal update to the Board on the District’s off-
street car parks electric vehicle (EV) charging points. He reported that he had 
been working with the SDC’s suppliers to produce site feasibility surveys for EV 
points at parking locations in the District. He informed Members that the Council 
was a part of the Connected Kerb project to bring 600 charging points to Kent and 
Medway.  

The Council hoped to install 12 new EV charging points in the coming year located 
at Blighs and South Park, Sevenoaks, Park Road and Station Road, Swanley and 
Quebec Avenue, Westerham. The chargers would be 50 kw rapid chargers and the 
Council was signing agreements and working out installation timescales. 

The Committee discussed the update and asked questions of clarification. 
Connected Kerb were very responsive and had an effective and quick turnaround 
for installation of EV chargers. Once EV chargers were installed, the Head of Direct 
Services reported that he was confident repairs would be undertaken swiftly when 
necessary.  



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 18 September 2023 

10 
 

The Committee agreed to request an update from Officers on Electric vehicle 
charging infrastructure in the District at the next meeting. In response to further 
discussion, the Chairman requested that information on the accessibility of 
chargers for disabled residents be included in the update. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
18.    Applications For Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) Parking Bays  

 
The Head of Direct Services presented the report which presented applications 
that had been received for proposed disabled persons (blue badge) parking bays 
(DPPBs) within the District. Applications had been received for disabled persons 
(blue badge) parking bays in Brambledown, Hartley, Foxglove Close, Edenbridge, 
Cherry Avenue and Springfield Avenue, Swanley.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That  

a)     the applications received for disabled persons (blue badge) parking 
bays in Foxglove Close, Edenbridge, Cherry Avenue and Springfield 
Avenue, Swanley which were declined as they did not meet KCC’s 
assessment criteria and would proceed no further be noted; and 

b)    the application received for a disabled persons (blue badge) parking 
bay in Brambledown, Hartley, that satisfied Kent County Council’s 
personal assessment criteria, but was declined because the parking 
area nearest the applicant’s home, in which the disabled persons 
parking bay would be sited, was not part of the public highway be 
noted. 

   
19.    Concrete Road Asset Information  

 
The Pavement Asset Engineering Team Leader (KCC) presented the report that 
updated the Board on the concrete road asset in Kent and proposed innovation 
trials. The majority of concrete roads in Kent had been laid in the 1940s and 
1950s. Many of the concrete roads were now reaching the end of their design life. 
There had also been increased traffic loads over recent decades and water ingress. 
Traditionally, KCC had used micro surface treatment which increased the skid 
resistance of concrete and improved the aesthetics. Members were informed that 
the micro surface treatment was now breaking down and causing degradation of 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 18 September 2023 

11 
 

the surface. To combat this, KCC were trailing various options for innovative 
surface treatments. 

The Chairman used her discretion and allowed a member of the public to address 
the Board. 

Members asked questions of clarification. The Pavement Asset Engineering Team 
Leader (KCC) advised that innovation trials would allow KCC to make the best use 
of funds and would be more cost-effective than replacing the concrete roads. In 
response to a query, he encouraged Members to write to the Sevenoaks Highways 
Manager (KCC) in regards to high–traffic residential routes that had been identified 
as in need of treatment. KCC was compiling a list of concrete sites based on 
priority and would manage the roads most in need of treatment first. Officers also 
confirmed that the designer of the Sevenoaks East/West walking, wheeling and 
cycling route scheme would be consulted on concrete road surfaces that would be 
in need of repair to deliver the scheme. 

Members discussed the update focusing on the aesthetics and quality of the 
concrete rehabilitation methods. 

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
20.    Volume of Streetworks 2023  

 
Members considered the report that updated the Board on the volume of street 
works and emergency roadworks in the District. Members were informed that the 
overall volume of Streetworks Permits had reduced in comparison to the same 
period the previous year. There had been a shift away from planned activities to 
immediate emergency and urgent works. This pattern was reflected in a trend 
experienced across Kent. 

Officers explained that teams held regular performance meetings with utility 
companies and this shift to immediate work was being highlighted. Works 
promoters were being challenged to recognise this shift in workflow and do all they 
could to return the highway to use without delay. 

Members discussed the report and asked questions of clarification on the disruption 
that emergency road works had to road users. Members and the public were 
encouraged to report concerns via KCC’s website for road works signs that had 
been leftover causing disruption. Streetworks Inspectors would be notified and 
would take action to fine utility companies for the disruption. 

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
21.    Highways Forward Works Programme 2022/23 & 2023/24  

 
The Board considered the report which updated Members on the identified 
schemes approved for construction in 2022/23 and 2023/24 with Officers giving any 
relevant updates on the schemes listed. Members asked questions of clarification 
on the approved schemes.  



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 18 September 2023 

12 
 

Action 1: For the Sevenoaks Highways Manager to update Cllr. Streatfeild 
regarding drainage works at St John’s Hill. 

In response to questions on street lights, Members were advised to contact the 
Sevenoaks Highways Manager (KCC) if there were concerns on broken or faulty 
street lights to receive an update on each.  

Action 2: For the Sevenoaks Highways Manager (KCC) to respond to 
Members individually with an update on various broken or faulty street 
lights.  

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 

   
22.    Work Plan  

 
Members considered the work plan and discussed a recent KCC Scrutiny Committee 
report on the future of Joint Transportation Boards in Kent. 

Action 3: For Officers to investigate how the Board could have their views 
heard on any KCC proposals regarding the future of Joint Transportation 
Boards in Kent.  

The following additions were made to the work plan: 
  
28 November 2023 

• Highways Improvement Plan (HIP) Update 
• Sevenoaks 20mph Working Group Update 
• Sevenoaks East/West Walking Wheeling and Cycling Route Update 
• Sevenoaks District Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure and Accessible 

Chargers Update 
  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.32 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


